Trade and other payables  910,050   91,858   -   1,001,908
Liabilities  9,516,621   235,569   7,495   9,759,685

Other assets and liabilities are denominated in PLN.

P4 Sp. z o.o. Group
Consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022
(expressed in PLN, all amounts in tables given in thousands unless stated otherwise)

23
This document is a working translation of the financial statements into English. The Polish version of the financial statements is
the only legally binding version of this document. In case of any inconsistencies or discrepancies between the Polish and English

versions of these financial statements, the Polish version shall prevail.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EUR exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant. As the balances denominated in other foreign currencies are relatively insignificant,
the changes in the exchange rates other than EUR would not have any material impact on the Financial Statements.

  Change in EUR rate
Effect on profit before

tax

December 31, 2022
+5%  (9,652)

-5%  9,652

December 31, 2021
+5%  (9,967)

-5%  9,967

The sensitivity analysis assumes that a 5% change in the EUR/PLN exchange rate had occurred at the end of
the reporting period and had been applied to the financial assets and liabilities denominated in EUR at the end of the
reporting period. Effect on equity would comprise effect on profit before tax resulting from assets and liabilities
valuation, as well as corresponding deferred tax effect.

The sensitivity to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes in 2022 remained at a similar level as in 2021.

3.4 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities as well as availability of